
CITY OF LANCASTER 
 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2                    PWCP No. 24-013 
 
TITLE:      Public Safety Building Renovation                     Sheet   1   of   1                                 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK OR CHANGE:  

Item 2.1: The City has required the Contractor to provide Professional Liability Insurance for ten million 
dollars based on the design build contract requirements. In accordance with Section 2-8, Extra Work and 
7-3.7, Agreed Prices, of the 2021 Greenbook, for this item, the City shall accept the total price of 
$19,800.00. The Contractor has agreed to the negotiated lump sum price for this item. This sum constitutes 
full and complete compensation for providing all labor, material, equipment, tools, and incidentals, and 
includes all markups by reason of this change. A determination of delay in the completion of the contract 
due to the work specified by this change order has been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 
6-4, Delays and Extensions of Time, of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction. The 
Contractor shall not be granted days on the project. 

Total Cost: $19,800.00 
PO No. XXXXXX 
Days:  0 Days 
 
                  Amount  
 

Original Contract Amount $3,916,319.00
Previous Change Order Amounts $792,000.00
Original Contract Amount plus previous CO's $4,708,319.00
This CO $19,800.00
Total Contract  Amount plus all CO's $4,728,119.00

 
 
 

Submitted By:           Date:     
  Michael C. Livingston, Manager – PW City Engineering 
 
Approved By:           Date:     
  Marissa Diaz, Director – Public Works   

 
 

I/We, the undersigned contractor, gave careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, as approved, 
that we will provide all labor, equipment, materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and services necessary 
for the work above specified and full payment accepted therefor at the price(s) shown above, including any allowed 
time to the contract. 

Accepted Date:     Signature   ___________________________________________ 
 
      Print Name                            
 

Title:         
 
NOTE: If Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the 
specifications as to proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified. 




